

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE CRAIG;
AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Colorado

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AND OTHER GROUPS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Fatima Goss Graves
Emily J. Martin
Gretchen Borchelt
Sunu Chandy
Sarah David Heydemann*
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Anna P. Engh
Counsel of Record
Lauren K. Moxley
COVINGTON & BURLING
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
AENGH@COV.COM
(202) 662-6000

*Admitted in New York only;
supervised by D.C. Bar
Members.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Melissa Murray
Alexander F. and May T.
Morrison Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
Berkeley, CA 94720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Public Accommodations Laws Are Fundamental To The Full Participation Of Women In A Free And Equal Society.	6
A. Women Have Long Been The Subject Of Discrimination In The Public Marketplace.....	7
B. State Public Accommodations Laws Have Removed Barriers To Equal Participation For Women And Other Protected Groups.....	11
C. Public Accommodations Laws Provide Critical Protection For Economic And Dignitary Interests Of Women.	13
II. The First Amendment Does Not Exempt Commercial Businesses From Compliance With Public Accommodations Laws.....	16
A. This Court And Other Courts Have Repeatedly Upheld Laws Prohibiting	

Discrimination Against Women Over First Amendment Challenges.....	18
B. This Court Should Uphold Public Accommodations Laws For Lesbian And Gay Persons, As It Does For Other Protected Groups.	22
C. There Is No Constitutional Basis For Permitting Discrimination In Violation of Public Accommodations Laws Against Some Protected Groups But Not Others.	27
III. This Court’s Acceptance Of The Company’s First Amendment Arguments Would Undermine Laws Prohibiting Discrimination Against Women And Other Protected Classes.	32
A. Accepting The False Premise That Providing Goods Or Services Conveys Endorsement Of The Customer Would Undermine Antidiscrimination Laws.	32
B. Allowing Commercial Businesses To Discriminate Based On Creative Efforts Would Compromise Fundamental Antidiscrimination Laws.....	36
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	7, 20, 32
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 16 Wall. 130 (1873)	8, 10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	31
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004)	31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	31
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	14
<i>DeCrow v. Hotel Syracuse Corp.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 530 (N.D.N.Y. 1968)	9
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. City of Belleville, Ill.</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	26
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	7

<i>Ganzy v. Allen Christian Sch.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	10
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. 2016)	26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	7, 14
<i>Henderson v. Labor Finders of Va., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-600, 2013 WL 1352158 (E.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2013).....	29
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	20, 30
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 34
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	14
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	15
<i>Markham v. Colonial Mortg. Serv. Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	17, 38

<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	17, 38
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cty. Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (2008)	24, 25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	9, 24, 28
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	33, 35
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	33, 34
<i>Seidenberg v. McSorleys’ Old Ale House, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	9
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	34

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	5, 23, 29
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 594 (Cal. 1995).....	22

Statutes

2008 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 341 (S.B. 08-200).....	13
Act Forbidding Unjust Discrimination on Account of Color or Race, 1865 Mass. Acts, ch. 277 § I (May 16, 1865).....	11
Act of April 9, 1895, ch. 61, 1895 Colo.....	12
Act of March 30, 1917, ch. 55, 1917 Colo. Sess. Laws 163-64.....	12
Act of June 7, 1969, ch. 74, 1969 Colo. Sess. Laws 412.....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-301(7).....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2).....	34, 36, 38
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 15

Title IX of the Education Amendments Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16
--	--------

Other Authorities

<i>Discrimination in Access to Pub. Places: A Survey of State and Fed. Accom- modations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE, 215, 238 (1978)	8, 11, 12
---	-----------

Gender Pay Inequality: Consequences for Women, Families and the Economy, Joint Econ. Comm., U.S. Cong. (April 2016), https://www.jec.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/0779dc2f-4a4e-4386-b847-9ae919735acc/gender-pay-inequality-us-congress-joint-economic-committee.pdf	16
---	----

H.R. Rep. No. 914 (1963).....	14
-------------------------------	----

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, State Public Accommodations Laws, http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodations-laws	6, 12
---	-------

S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964).....	7, 14
--------------------------------	-------

<i>Women's Economic. Rights</i> , 55 J. L. & ECON. 839 (2012).....	16
